City of Norman, OK

Municipal Building Councif Chambers
201 West Gray Street
Norman, OK 73069

o6
XCEPTIO

City Council Agenda

Tuesday, December 20, 2011

6:30 PM

Municipal Building Council Chambers

City Council

Mayor Cindy Rosenthal
Council Member Roger Gallagher
Council Member Tom Kovach
Councif Member Hal Ezzell
Council Member Carol Diflingham
Council Member Dave Spaulding
Councif Member Jim Griffith
Council Member Linda Lockett
Council Member Dan Quinn

City Council, Norman Utifities Authority, Norman Municipal Authority, and Norman

Tax Increment Finance Authority Agenda




City Council City Council Agenda December 20, 2011

1 Roll Cali
2 Pledge of Allegiance
3 Consent Docket

Consent Docket

This item is placed on the agenda so that the City Council, by unanimous consent,
can designate those routine agenda items that they wish fo be approved or
acknowledged by one motion. If any item proposed does not meet with approval of alf
Councilmembers, that item will be heard in regular order. Staff recommends that item 4
through ffem 22 be placed on the consent docket.

ACTION NEEDED:  Motion to place item through ltem on the Consent Docket
by unanimous vote.

ACTION TAKEN:
ACTION NEEDED:  Acting as the City Council, Norman Ulilities Authority, Norman
Municipal Authorify, and Norman Tax Increment Finance Authority, motion to approve

or acknowledge alf iftems on the Consent Docket subject to any conditions included in
the individual action needed by item.

ACTION TAKEN:

City of Norman, OK Page 2 Prinfed on 12/15/2011



City Council City Council Agenda December 20, 2011

4 GiD-1112:38  CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES AS
FOLLOWS:

CITY COUNCIL COMMUNITY PLANNING AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 17,
2011

CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL SESSION MINUTES OF DECEMBER 13,
2011

CITY COUNCIL MINUTES OF DECEMBER 13, 2011

NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY MINUTES OF DECEMBER 13,
2011

NORMAN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY MINUTES OF DECEMBER 13,
2011

NORMAN TAX INCREMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY MINUTES OF
DECEMBER 13,2011

ACTION NEEDED: Acting as the City Council, Norman Utilities
Authority, Norman Municipal Authority, and Norman Tax Increment
Finance Authority, motion to approve or reject the minutes; and, if
approved, authorize the execution thereof,

ACTION TAKEN:
Aftachments: November 17 CPTC Minutes

December 13 Special Session minuies

December 13 CC Minutes

City of Norman, OK Page 3 Printed on 12/15/2011



City Council

City Council Agenda December 20, 2011

5 AP-1112-11

8 RPT-1112-19

7 RPT-1112-20

CONSIDERATION OF THE MAYOR'S APPOINTMENTS AS FOLLOWS:

ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY
TERM: 12-20-11 TO 09-01-13: ROBIN ALLEN, 304 60TH AVENUE S.E.

BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS
TERM: 01-01-12 TO ¢1-61-15: DEBBIE HOOVER, 1507 NORTH CRAWFORD
TERM: 01-01-12 TO 01-01-15: MARK MCGUIRE, 2008 BROOKHAVEN BLVD.
TERM: ¢1-01-12 TO 01-01-15: JAMES CHAPPEL, 6175 RICHARD LANE

INFORMATION: In accordance with the Mayor's request, the above-described item is
submitted for City Council's consideration.  Robin Allen will replace Mary Francis
who has resigned, James Chappel will replace Marsha Ferrier who no longer wishes to
serve, and Debbie Hoover and Mark McQGuire are reappoiniments.

ACTION NEEDED: Motion to confirm or reject the appointments.

ACTION TAKEN:

SUBMISSION AND ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT OF THE
FINANCE DIRECTOR’S INVESTMENT REPORT AS OF
NOVEMBER 30, 2011, AND DIRECTING THE FILING THEREOF.

ACTION NEEDED: Motion to acknowledge receipt of the report and
direct the filing thereof.

ACTION TAKEN:

Aftachments:  Finance Directors Report

SUBMISSION AND ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT  OF THE
MONTHLY DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF
NOVEMBER, 2011, AND DIRECTING THE FILING THEREOF.

ACTION NEEDED: Motion to acknowledge receipt of the report and
direct the filing thereof,

ACTION TAKEN:

City of Norman, OK

Page 4 Printed on 12/15/2011



City Council Agenda December 20, 2011

City Council
8 RPT-1112-18
9 RPT-1112-15

SUBMISSION AND ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT OF REPORTS
ENTITLED “COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL  REPORT
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011, AS PREPARED BY
THE CITY OF NORMAN FINANCE DEPARTMENT; AND “THE
CITY OF NORMAN SINGLE AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR
ENDED JUNE 30, 2011,”AND “NORMAN TAX INCREMENT
FINANCE AUTHORITY FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR
ENDED JUNE 30, 20117 AS PREPARED BY THE FIRM OF COLE
AND REED, P. C, FOR THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA,
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, NORMAN MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY, AND NORMAN TAX  INCREMENT FINANCE
AUTHORITY.

ACTION NEEDED: Acting as the City Council, Norman Utilities
Authority, Norman Municipal Authority, and Norman Tax Increment
Finance Authority, motion to acknowledge receipt of the reports and
direct the filing thereof.

ACTION TAKEN:

CONSIDERATION OF TIE  NORMAN CONVENTION AND
VISITOR’S BUREAU, INC., (NCVB) SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT
ENDING JUNE 390, 2011.

INFORMATION:  Amendment No. Six to Contract No. K-9293-136 was
approved by City Council on June 22, 2011, which requires that “The
NCVB shall report to the City no less than approximately semi-annually,
with  information that provides the City with a reasonably good
understanding of the activities that the NCVB has undertaken since the
prior reporting, through efforts to encourage, promote, and foster the
convention and tourism development of the City.” The NCVB has
submitted a report for activities through June 30, 2011.

ACTION NEEDED: Motion to acknowledge receipt of the report and
direct the filing thereof.

ACTION TAKEN:

Aftachntents: 2011 annual report {2}

City of Norman, OK

Page 5 Printed on 12/15/2011



City Council

City Council Agenda December 20, 2011

10

FP-11412-10

CONSIDERATION OF A FINAL PLAT FOR THE FALLS AT
BROOKHAVEN  ADDITION, ACCEPTANCE OF  PUBLIC
DEDICATIONS CONTAINED THEREIN, AND DEFERRAL OF
STREET AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS FOR WEST ROCK
CREEK ROAD. (GENERALLY LOCATED AT THE SOUTHWEST
CORNER OF 36TH AVENUE N.W. AND WEST ROCK CREEK
ROAD)

ACTION NEEDED: Motion to approve or reject the final plat for The
Falls at Brookhaven Addition and deferral of street and sidewalk
improvements for West Rock Creek Road; and, if approved, accept the
public dedications contained within the plat; authorize the Mayor fo sign
the final plat, subdivision bonds, and maintenance bonds subject to receipt
of a Certificate of Deposit in the amount of $81,640 for deferral of street
and sidewalk improvements for West Rock Creek Road within 10 days
after approval, receipt of a fee in the amount of $3,231.25in lieu of park
land dedication requirements, and the City Development Committee’s
acceptance of all required public improvements; and direct the filing of
the final plat.

ACTION TAKEN: -

Attachments:  Falis at Brookhaven Location Map

Falls at Broockhaven Final Plat
Falls at Brookhaven Staff Rpt Final Plat

Falls at Brookhaven Deferral

Falls at Brookhaven Site Plan

Brogkhaven Rev Prelim Piat
12-8-11 PC Minutes - Falls at Broockhaven

City of Norman, OK

Page 6 Printed on 12/15/2011



City Council Agenda December 20, 2011

City Council
1 K-1011-153
CHG #1
12 K-1011-169
CHG #1

CHANGE ORDER NQ. ONE TO CONTRACT NO. K-1011-153 BY
AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND
CENTRAL CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC. INCREASING THE
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY §$9,745FOR THE HIGHWAY 77
(CLASSEN) AND IMHOFF ROAD WATER LINE RELOCATION
PROJECT AND FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT.

ACTION NEEDED: Motion to approve or reject Change Order No. One
to Contract No. K-1011-153 with Central Confracting Services, Inc.,
increasing the contract amount by $9,745; and, if approved, authorize the
execution thereof, accept the project, and direct final payment in the
amount of $9,745 to Central Contracting Services, Inc.

ACTION TAKEN:
Attachments:  Change order #1 K-101-153

Reguisition-Classen Imhoff

CHANGE ORDER NO. ONE CONTRACT NO. K-1011-169: BY AND
BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND CENTRAL
CONTRACTING SERVICES. INC.,, DECREASING THE CONTRACT
AMOUNT BY $3,971.50 FOR THE NORTH PORTER AVENUE
WATER LINE RELOCATION PROJECT AND FINAL ACCEPTANCE
OF THE PROJECT.

ACTION NEEDED: Motion to approve or reject Change Order No. One
with Central Contracting Services, Inc., decreasing the contract amount by
$3,971.50; and, if approved, authorize the execution thereof, accept the
project, and direct final payment in the amount of $152,130.50 to Central
Contracting Services, Inc.

ACTION TAKEN:
Attachments:  Change Order #1 K-1011-169
Porter Location Map

Reguisition

City of Norman, CK

Page 7 Printed on 12/15/2011



City Council City Council Agenda December 20, 2011

13 K1011-170  CHANGE ORDER NO. ONE TO CONTRACT NO. K-101i-170 BY

i AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND

CENTRAL CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC. INCREASING THE

CONTRACT AMOUNT BY §19,979 FOR THE ROBINSON STREET

AND 12TH AVENUE NE. WATER LINE RELOCATION PROIECT,

FINAL, ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT, AND BUDGET
APPROPRIATION.

ACTION NEEDED: Motion to approve or reject Change Order No. One
to Contract No. K-1011-170 with Central Contracting Services, Inc.,
increasing the contract amount by $19,979; and, if approved, authorize the
execution thereof, accept the project; direct final payment in the amount
of $417,274tc Central Contracting Services, Inc.; and appropriate
$17,604.71 from the Capital Fund Balance (050-000-253.20) to Project
No. TR0238, Robinson Street - 12th N.E., Utilities (050-9079-431.67-01).

ACTION TAKEN:
Attachments:  Change Order #1 K-1011-170

Robinson-12 Location fdap

14 K-1112-95 CONTRACT NO. K-1112-95: A CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN
THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND THE OKLAHOMA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR FEDERAL-AID
PROJECT NO. STPG-114A(297)AG, STATE JOB NO. 28080(05) FOR
STATE HIGHWAY 9 TRAFFIC SIGNAL UPGRADE PROJECT FOR
BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS (PHASE
2) AND ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. R-1011-88.

ACTION TAKEN: Motion to approve or reject Contract No. K-1112-95
with the Oklahoma Department of Transportation; and, if approved, adopt
Resolution No. R-1112-88 and authorize the execution of the contract and
resolution.

ACTION NEEDED:

Attachments:  Contract K-1112-95
Resolution R-1112-88
Location Map

City of Norman, CK Page 8 Printed on 12/15/2011



City Council

City Council Agenda December 20, 2011

15 K-1112-96

CONTRACT NO. K-1112-96: A CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN
THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND THE OKLAHOMA
DEPARTMENT  OF  TRANSPORTATION FOR  FEDERAL-AID
PROJECT NO. STP-114B(256)AG, STATE JOB NO. 26840(04) FOR
THE WIDENING AND RESURFACING OF PORTER AVENUE
FROM WOODCREST DRIVE TO TECUMSEH RIDGE ROAD,
ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. R-1112-90, AND BUDGET
APPROPRIATION.

ACTION NEEDED: Motion to approve or reject Contract No.
K-1112-96 with the Oklahoma Department of Transportation; and, if
approved, adopt Resolution No. R-1112-90; authorize the execution of the
contract and resolution; direct payment to the Oklahoma State Department
of Transportation in the amount of $467,660 for the City’s 20% share
with an additional $6,700 for non-participating costs for a total of
$474,360; and appropriate $98,918 from the Capital Fund Balance,
(050-0000-253.20-00) to  Project No. TR0243, Porter Gap
Project,Construction {050-9366-431.61-01).

ACTION TAKEN:

Attachments: Attachment A
K-1112-86
R-1112-80

Porter Location Map

invoice

City of Norman, OK

Page 9 Printed on 12/15/2011



City Council

City Council Agenda December 20, 2011

16 K-1112-97

CONTRACT NO. K-1112-97: A CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN
THE CITY OF NORMAN AND THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION FOR FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO.
HSIPY-114A(243)TR, STATE JOB NO. 26475(04) FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF A TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND INTERSECTION
MODIFICATIONS AT HIGHWAY 77(12TH AVENUE N.E) AND
ROBINSON STREET (NORTHWEST AND SOUTH LEGS),
ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. R-1112-91, AND BUDGET
APPROPRIATION.

ACTION NEEDED: Motion to approve or reject Contract No.
K-1112-97 with the Qklahoma Department of Transportation (ODOT),
adopt Resolution No. R-1112-91, authorize execution of the contract and
resolution; direct payment in the amount of $429,117.82 to ODOT for the
City’s 20% share; and appropriate $83,435.82 from the Capital Fund
Balance, (050-0000-253.20-00) to Project No. TR0238, Robinson Street
and 12th  Avenue NE Intersection Project, Construction
(050-9079-431.61-01).

ACTION NEEDED:

Attachments:  Attachment A
K-1112-97
R-1112-91

invoice-K-1112-97

Robinson-12 Location Map

Requisition-Robinson

City of Norman, OK

Page 10 Printed on 12/15/2011



City Counci

City Council Agenda December 20, 2011

17 K-1112-88

18 K-1112-8%

CONTRACT NO. K-1112-98: A CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN
THE CITY OF NORMAN AND THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION FOR FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO.
STP-114(197)AG, STATE JOB NO. 26482(04), FOR INTERSECTION
MODIFICATIONS AT HIGHWAY 77(12TH AVENUE N.E.) AND
ROBINSON STREET (EAST LEG) AND ADOPTION OF
RESOLUTION NO. R-1112-92.

ACTION NEEDED: Motion to approve or reject Contract No.
K-1112-98 with the Oklahoma Department of Transportation (ODOT),
adopt Resolution No. R-1112-92, and authorize execution of the contract
and resolution.

ACTION NEEDED:

Aftachments:  Atiachment A K-1112-88
k-1112-98
R-1112-52

Location map K-1112-98
Invoice K-1112-98

Reaguisition-Robinsen

CONTRACT NO. K-1112-89: A MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN
AND THE ASSOCIATION OF CENTRAL OKLAHOMA
GOVERNMENTS FOR THE 9-1-1 HOSTED RECORDING
SOLUTION.

ACTION NEEDED: Motion to approve or reject Contract No.
K-1112-99 with the Association of Central Oklahoma Governments; and,
if approved, authorize the execution thereof.

ACTION TAKEN:
Aftachments: K_1112-99
Letter from ACOG
City of Norman, OK Page 11 Printed on 12/A15/201%



Cifty Council Agenda December 20, 2011

City Council
19 GID-1112-40
20 R-1112-7%

CONSIBERATION OF THE CITY ATTORNEY'S
RECOMMENDATION FOR APPROVAL OF A COURT ORDER IN
THE AMOUNT OF $12,313,04 REGARDING JIMMY DALE ARGO
VS. THE CITY OF NORMAN, WORKERS' COMPENSATION COURT
CASE NO. WCC-2011-096451].

ACTION NEEDED: Motion to approve or reject the City Attorney's
recommendation; and, if approved, authorize compliance with the
Workers' Compensation Court Order and direct payment of claims in the
amount of $12,313.04 which will constitute judgment against the City of
Norman.

ACTION TAKEN:

Atftachments:  Aitachment 1 Argo
Court Award
Requisiions

RESOLUTION NO. R-1112-79: A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, GIVING THE
SECRETARY OF THE CLEVELAND COUNTY ELECTION BOARD
NOTICE OF MUNICIPAL AND MUNICIPAL RUNOFF ELECTIONS.

ACTION NEEDED: Motion to adopt or reject Resolution No.
R-1112-79.

ACTION TAKEN:

Attachments:  Cal for Municipal Election 2011

Pert Excerpts November 22 Conf. Minutes

City of Nerman, OK

Page 12 Printed on 12/15/2011



City Council

City Council Agenda December 20, 2011

21 R-1112-8%

22 R-1112-93

RESOLUTION NO. R-1112-89: A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, APPROPRIATING
$7,067 FROM THE CAPITAL PROJECT CURRENT LIABILITY/SITE
IMPROVEMENTS ACCOUNT TO PURCHASE TRAFFIC SIGNAL
PARTS FOR UPGRADES TO THE INTERSECTION OF WEST MAIN
STREET AND INTERSTATE DRIVE/26TH AVENUE FUNDED BY
THE DEVELOPER OF MURDOCK ADDITION.

ACTION NEEDED: Motion to adopt or reject Resolution No. R-1112-89

ACTION TAKEN:
Atfachments: R-1112-89

Memo regarding Murdock traffic impact fees
Check from COMCO

FINAL PLAT

Site Plan - Murdock Addition

Aerial Map - Main & 25th Location

RESOLUTION NO. R 1112-93: A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, APPROPRIATING
$92,000 FROM THE PARK LAND FUND BALANCE TO BE USED
FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO THE GRIFFIN COMMUNITY PARK
TRAIL SYSTEM.

ACTION NEEDED: Motion to adopt or reject Resolution No.
R-1112-93.
ACTION TAKEN:
Aftachments:  Trail Construction Map
R-1112-93
23 Miscellaneous Discussion

This is an opportunity for citizens to address City Council. Remarks should be directed
to the Council as a whole and limited to five minutes or less.

24 Adjournment

City of Norman, OK

Page 13 Printed on 12/15/2011



City Of NOrman, OK Municipal Building Council

Chambers
201 West Gray Street
Norman, OK 73069

Master

File Number: GID-1112-39

File ID: GID-1112-39 Type: Minutes Status: Consent item
Version: 1 Reference: Item No. 4 In Control: City Council
Department: City Clerk Department Cost: File Created: 12/09/2011
File Name: Minutes Final Action:

Title: CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES AS FOLLOWS:

CITY COUNCIL COMMUNITY PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION
COMMITTEE MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 17, 2011

CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL SESSION MINUTES OF DECEMRBER 13,
2011

CITY COUNCIL MINUTES OF DECEMBER 13, 2011

NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY MINUTES OF DECEMBER 13,
2011

NORMAN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY MINUTES OF DECEMBER 13,
2011

NORMAN TAX INCREMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY MINUTES OF
DECEMBER 13, 2011

ACTION NEEDED: Acting as the City Council, Norman Utilities
Authority, Norman Municipal Authority, and Norman Tax Increment
Finance Authority, motion to approve or reject the minutes; and, if approved,
authorize the execution thereof,

ACTION TAKEN:

Notes: December 20, 2011, City Councit Agenda

Agenda Date: 12/20/2011
Agenda Number: 4

Attachments: November 17 CPTC Minutes, December 13 Speciaf
Session minutes, December 13 CC Minutes
Project Manager: Brenda Hall, City Clerk

Entered by: Ellen Usry@NormanOK.gov Effective Date:

History of Legislative File

Ver- Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Retumn Result:
sion: Date:

City of Norman, OK Page 1 Printed on 12/15/2011



CITY COUNCIL
COMMUNITY PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION
COMMITTEE MINUTES
November 17, 2011

The City Council Community Planning and Transportation Committee of the City of Norman, Cleveland
County, State of Oklahoma, met at 5:34 p.m. in the Conference Room on the 17th day of November, 2011,
and notice and agenda of the meeting were posted in the Municipal Building at 201 West Gray and the
Norman Public Library at 225 North Webster 48 hours prior to the beginning of the meeting.

PRESENT: Councilmembers Gallagher, Kovach, Lockett, and
Chairman Dillingham

ABSENT: None

OTHER STAFF PRESENT: Mayor Cindy Rosenthal

Mr. Jeff Bryant, City Attorney

Mr. Greg Hall, Streets Superintendent

Mr. Bob Hanger, Storm Water Engineer

Mr. Steve Lewis, City Manager

Mr. Shawn O’Leary, Director of Public Works
Ms. Karla Chapman, Administrative Technician

OTHER GUESTS PRESENT: Mr. John Woods, Executive Director, Norman Chamber
of Commerce

DISCUSSION REGARDING THE STORM WATER MASTER PLAN AND STORM WATER DRAINAGE
AND TRANSPORTATION RELATED CAPITAL PROJECTS.

Chairman Dillingham said Council directed Staff to begin moving forward with implementing the Storm
Water Master Plan (SWMP), at the September 17, 2011, Council Retreat. She said there are currently
opportunities to leverage federal funding if some road projects were combined with SWMP projects, such as
the corridors areas and heavier commercial areas. Chairman Dillingham said if there is an opportunity to carry
out a one large combined road and storm water project and only disrupt the business community once, as
opposed to disrupting businesses several times during several different projects, i.e., intersection work, utility
relocations, storm water issues, etc. She requested Staff to provide options of how to “package” some of the
storm water drainage projects and related transportation capital projects to maximize fiscal efficiency, as well
as, take opportunities to be mindful of the business and property owners while making these improvements.

Mr. Shawn O’Leary, Director of Public Works, said Council accepted the Storm Water Master Plan (SWMP)
on November 10, 2009, and on June 28, 2011, Counci! adopted the SWMP. He said Council identified a
Storm Water Utility (SWU) fee and combination G.O. Bond issues as priorities at the September 17, 2011,
Council Retreat.

Mr. O’Leary said Staff determined there are approximately 59 storm water projects throughout the City and a
list of potential projects was presented to Council at the September 17, 2011, Council Retreat. He said the
projects were ranked by ward, water shed, flood control, degree of reduction of property damage, public safety
considerations, quality of life factors, etc. Council requested Staff select the top ranked projects utilizing a
$35 to $40 G.O. Bond program.

4-1



Community Planning and Transportation Committee Minutes
November 17, 2011
Page 2

The potential storm water projects and costs for each are as follows:

1. Imhoff Creek at Lindsey Street and McGee Drive Ward 2 $13,033,110
2. Brookhaven Creek — Main Street Bridge Ward 3 $ 1,718,502
3. Bishop Creek at Sinclair Drive and Beaumont Street Ward 1 $ 1,703,776
4. Imhoff Creek at Highway 9 and Imhoff Road Wards 2/4 $ 6,563,091
5. Bishop Creek at Main Street and Symmes Street buy outs Ward 4 $ 1,846,598
6. Bishop Creek at Lindsey Street to College Avenue-Duck Pond Ward 7 $ 3,628,513
7. Imhoff Creek - Andrews Detention including buy outs Wards 2/8 $ 3,517,101
8. Merkle Creek at East Main Street and Crestmont Street Wards 2/8 $ 6,066,932
9. Little River at Franklin Road Ward 6 $ 123,682
10. Dave Blue Creek at Highway 9 Ward 5 $ 244,098
TOTAL COSTS $38,445,403

Mr. O’Leary said the goal has always been to leverage as much as possible in federal funding and in the past
Norman has done very well in competing for federal funds through the Association of Central Oklahoma
Governments (ACOG) Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). Mr. Angelo Lombardo, Traffic Engineer,
prepares all the project applications which are due December 15, 2011, and final decisions will be determined
and recommended to the ACOG Policy Board late January or early February, 2012. Mr. O’Leary said Staff
has carefully selected projects based upon which projects will compete well and the City is preparing to
submit the most ambitious ACOG TIP to date. He said ACOG ranks projects according to which project will
perform the most good, i.e., which project(s) involve the most congestive corridors, etc. Mr. O’Leary
provided a draft ACOG funding summary for past and projected TIP and said FYE 2013 through FYE 2016 is
a little presumptuous and also assumes that the City will have a G.O. election to support the projects. He said
however, if a G.O. Bond election is achieved the City will have the potential of receiving several million
dollars in federal funds.

Mr. O’Leary said the Committee requested Staff provide a list of storm water projects and transportation
projects that have general connections, i.e., streets, bridges, etc., and can be done collectively to save the City
money. Staff provided a draft preliminary ACOG TIP submitted for FYE 2013-2016 reflecting combined
transportation/storm water G.O. Bond projects and the possible federal funds that can be obtained for both.

Potential Drainage and Without With ACOG
Street Widening Projects ACOG Funding ACOG Funding Share
West Main Street bridge $ 4,141,010 $ 1,718,502 $ 2,422.508
Lindsey Street: 24" SW to Berry $21,533,110 $13.033,110 $ 8,500,000
Franklin Road Bridge $ 4,274,220 $ 1.575.630 $ 2.698,590
SUB-TOTAL COSTS $29,948,340 $16,327.242 $13,621,098

Staff recommended four (4) street projects to include: Cedar Lane — 12™ Avenue S.E. to one/half mile east of
24" Avenue S.E.; 12 Avenue S.E. — Cedar Lane Road to State Highway 9; 24" Avenue East — Lindsey Street
to Robinson Street; and 36™ Avenue N.W. — Tecumseh Road to Indian Hills Road. Mr. O’Leary said all the
projects could compete very well with readiness points but they are not funded for full construction; therefore,
a G.O. Bond issue and/or Utility fee would need to be approved in order to move the projects forward. He
said they are technically transportation projects because they are bridges over major arterial streets but they
also include major storm water improvements at the same time.

Mr. O’Leary said the leveraging of federal funds is limited for the Lindsey Street/24™ Avenue S.W. to Berry

Road Project due to high costs and the maximum ACOG funding the City can receive is $8.5 million per year.
He said the cost (with ACOG funding) for the same project includes $2,484,452 for a storm water project

4-2



Community Planning and Transportation Commitiee Minutes
November 17, 2011
Page 3

north of Lindsey Street along with McGee Avenue and Wylie Road because it is a non-participating costs and
must be paid 100% by the City. Councilmember Kovach asked Staff where the water would flow to the South
Canadian River for the Lindsey Street Storm Water Project and Mr. Bob Hanger, Storm Water Engineer, said
it would flow down Briggs Street, along the east side of Interstate 35 (I-35) to the South Canadian River.
Mr. O’Leary said the concept was for the water flow to bypass Merkie Creek. Mayor Rosenthal asked if the
City would get a financial advantage since part of the Lindsey Street Project will be in the Oklahoma
Department of Transportation (ODOT) 1-35 Reconstruction Project and Staff said it was noted on the ACOG
TIP application and it is possible. Councilmember Gallagher asked if the Lindsey Street project could include
24" Avenue S.E to Tecumseh Road, rather than ending at Robinson Street and Staff said the project could be
extended to include Tecumseh Road if Council desired. Councilmember Gallagher asked Staff why it was not
an 80/20 formula and Mr. O’Leary said the 80/20 formula only applies to construction, therefore the City will
pay for all of the design and all of right-of way, (ROW). Mr. O’Leary said these projects typically end up
being a 50/50 split primarily because utility relocation is very expensive.

Mr. O’Leary provided tables reflecting projected revenues and expenditures that the City might have with a
Storm Water Utility (SWU) fee program; a table displaying an $83 million Capital Improvement Program
(CIP) Options 1, 2, and 3, with a blend of G.O. Bond and SWU fee; including possible rates and average bill.
He said a key issue regarding the SWU fee concept is that is would not only fund Capital Improvements but
other items as well, e.g., improving authorization of operation and maintenance, improving the Storm Water
Phase I Program, providing enhanced maintenance in sub-divisions, trail construction, etc. He said the listed
items are merely a baseline for Council consideration and Council may desire to delete and/or add to the list.

Mr. O’Leary said Staff provided three options to consider, stating all the options assumes a 20 year bond issue,
four percent (4%) bond rate, and homestead exemption,

Option 1 - a full SWMP proposal and includes a G.O. Bond and SWU fee election. The G.0. Bond issue
would consist of $38.5 million and include a $6.74/month SWU fee, which is the fee for an average home with
3,614 square feet of impervious area. He said with option one, a typical home valued at $100,000 with
3,614 square fee of impervious area would be $9.83 per month or $117.94 per year. February 2013 could be a
possible election date and the public education/outreach could be completed by Staff and a consultant.

Option 2 - a two-phased SWMP proposal — Phase one includes gnly a G.O. Bond election for $38.5 million
with an August 2012 election date. Mr. O’Leary said the cost would be approximately $3.09 per month or
$37.11 annually for a typical home with 3,614 square fee of impervious area. Phase two of this option
includes the SWU fee election that would be held one year later, approximately August 2013, and cost
$6.74 per month or $80.83 annually for a typical home with 3,614 square feet of impervious area. Staff would
provide the public education/outreach for Option two (2).

Option 3 - G.O. Bond election for the street/storm water projects with a possible election date of June 2012.
Mr. O’Leary reminded the Committee the grand total, including ACOG funding, is approximately
$33.5 million for all potential drainage/street widening and street projects. He said the cost will be
approximately $2.37 per month, or $28.43 annually to a typical home valued at $100,000 having 3,614 square
feet of impervious area. Staff would provide public education/outreach for option three.

Councilmember Gallagher asked Staff to investigate the percentage of Norman homes that have homestead
exemption and if the number of exemptions would considerably change the SWU fee. Councilmember
Gallagher asked what percentage of houses are less than the average 3,614 square feet of impervious area and
Mr. Bob Hanger said approximately 65%.

4-3

















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































